ORDINANCE NO. 2018-03

AN ORDINANCE providing for, and approving the budget for the calendar year 2019

* * *

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees (the "Board of Trustees") of the Mill Creek Water Reclamation District (the "District") has determined that, in connection with the operation of its water supply, wastewater and stormwater facilities (the "Systems"), it is necessary and in the best interests of the District to establish a budget with respect to the operation and maintenance of the Systems and related items for the year 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees reviewed and approved the proposed 2019 budget in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A" (the "Budget"), which Budget estimates the revenues and expenses of the District for the calendar year 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Ordained by the Board of Trustees of the Mill Creek Water Reclamation District, Kane County, Illinois, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. *Incorporation of Preambles*. The Board of Trustees hereby finds that all of the recitals contained in the preambles to this Ordinance are true and correct and do hereby incorporate them into this Ordinance by this reference.

Section 2. Determination to Adopt Budget for 2019. It is necessary and in the best interests of the District, that the District adopt the attached Budget covering projected revenues, costs, expenses and capital expenditures, including operating and maintenance costs. The Budget contains an estimate of the revenues and expenses of the District for the calendar year 2019. Such Budget for 2019 is hereby approved and shall constitute the budget for the District for said year. The sums set forth in the Budget are hereby appropriated and budgeted for the corporate purposes of the District for the calendar year 2019.

Section 3. 2019 Budget Items. The Budget for 2019 has been prepared in conjunction with the District's operator, and has been reviewed by the Board of Trustees. The Board of Trustees has provided for the collection of real estate taxes levied against all taxable property within the territorial limits of the District in an amount set forth in the Budget and shall take such action as necessary to implement such tax levy. The District is authorized to make such payments or reimbursements or take such other action as is generally contemplated by the Budget without further action of or by the Board of Trustees. It is expressly and specifically agreed that the Trustees of the District shall have authority (and are hereby granted such authority) to sign checks or take other appropriate action to make payments, disbursements, or reimbursements of expenses in substantial accordance with the Budget. Any and all excess revenues or any savings in Budget

items may be expended in making up any insufficiency in any other item or items in the Budget and for the general corporate purposes of the District.

<u>Section 4</u>. *Severability*. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity of such section, paragraph, clause or provisions shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 5</u>. *Repealer*. All ordinances, resolutions or orders, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provision of this Ordinance are to the extent of such conflict hereby repealed.

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES ON NOVEMBER 27, 2018.

AYES:	
NAYS:	
HOLDING OFFICE: 3	
RECORDED in the District Records or	n November, 2018.
	James R. Dougherty, President, Board of Trustees Mill Creek Water Reclamation District Kane County, Illinois
ATTEST:	
Mark Hammond, Secretary/Clerk	
Mill Creek Water Reclamation District	
Kane County, Illinois	

EXHIBIT "A'

